

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK CALVERT, as Liquidating Trustee of Meridian Mortgage
Investor Fund I, LLC. et al., Appellants

v.

FREDERICK DARREN BERG, an individual, MOSS ADAMS LLP; and
DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, Respondents

and

EAGAN AVENATTI LLP, Appellant

and

LUVERA BARNETT BRINDLEY BENINGER & CUNNINGHAM,
Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MOSS ADAMS LLP

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE LLP
Kelly P. Corr, WSBA No. 00555
Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528
Paul R. Raskin, WSBA No. 24990
Jeff Bone, WSBA No. 43965
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154-1051
(206) 625-8600

Attorneys for Respondent
Moss Adams LLP

69156-2-I
2015
10/15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Contained False Allegations and Lacked Basic Information About Plaintiffs’ Claims.	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Initial Promises to Provide Basic Information and the Court’s February 17, 2012 Order.	10
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Comply with the Court’s February 17, 2012 Order.	12
D. Moss Adams <i>Again</i> Sought and Obtained An Order Compelling Basic Disclosures and Obtained an Order Granting Sanctions.....	14
E. Plaintiffs Again Failed to Comply with the Court’s Orders.	15
F. Plaintiffs Failed to Provide Any Reasonable Excuse for Their Noncompliance.	17
G. The Court’s July 3 Order and the Parties’ Submissions Regarding Fees Incurred.	21
H. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Wrongful Disclosure of Settlement Negotiations.	23
IV. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. Plaintiffs Violated the Court’s February 17 and May 1 Disclosure Orders.....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Authority That Rule 41 Dismissal Is “Mandatory” and “Fixes” the Pleadings Does Not Affect the Trial Court’s Discretion to Issue Sanctions.	27
C. The Trial Court Had Authority to Issue Sanctions Under CR 37, CR 12(e), CR 11 and/or Its Inherent Powers.....	32

1.	Sanctions Were Proper Under Civil Rules 37(b) or 12(e) ..	32
2.	The Sanctions Also May Be Affirmed Under CR 11.	36
3.	The Sanctions Can Be Justified By the Court’s Inherent Power.	40
D.	The Fee Award Was Properly Supported and Within the Trial Court’s Discretion.	43
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashley v. Lance</i> , 75 Wn.2d 471 (1969)	27, 29
<i>Ayers v. Patz</i> , 2002 N.C. App. LEXIS 2093 (N.C. App. Aug. 20, 2002).....	31
<i>Barnett v. Simmons</i> , 197 P.3d 12 (Okla. 2008).....	31
<i>Beckman v. Wilcox</i> , 96 Wn. App. 355 (1999)	29, 48
<i>Blair v. TA-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342 (2011)	50
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581 (1983)	43, 44, 45
<i>Brown v. Curtis</i> , 71 P.3d 34 (Okla. Ct. App. 2003)	31
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484 (1997)	50
<i>Dellit v. Perry</i> , 60 Wn.2d 287 (1962)	28
<i>Elliot v. Peterson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 586 (1979)	29
<i>Emerson v. The Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of the State of Nevada</i> , 263 P.3d 224 (Nev. 2011).....	31
<i>Escude v. King Cnty. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183 (2003)	30

<i>Goin v. Goin</i> , 8 Wn. App. 801 (1973)	29, 30
<i>Greenbank Beach & Boat Club, Inc. v. Bunney</i> , 168 Wn. App. 517 (2012)	40, 43, 49
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 151 Wn. App. 557 (2009)	19, 26
<i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 776 (1999)	30
<i>In re Archer's Estate</i> , 36 Wn.2d 505 (1950)	30
<i>In re United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 276 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1960)	37
<i>Jacobson v. Jonathan Paul Eyewear</i> , 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 2656 (Ohio June 29, 2012)	31
<i>King Cnty. Council v. King Cnty. Pers. Bd.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 317 (1986)	29
<i>Krause v. Borjessan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 284 (1959)	28
<i>McKay v. McKay</i> , 47 Wn.2d 301 (1955)	27
<i>Miller v. Badgely</i> , 51 Wn. App. 285 (1988)	7, 36
<i>Morris v. Swedish Health Servs.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 771 (2009)	29
<i>National Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976)	36
<i>Paulson v. Wahl</i> , 10 Wn. App. 53 (1973)	29

<i>Reilly v. United States</i> , 863 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Simpson v. Thorslund</i> , 151 Wn. App. 276 (2009)	47
<i>Staggs v. Astrue</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58723 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 28, 2011).....	45
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468 (2000)	40
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Rivera Cubano</i> , 230 F.R.D. 278 (D.P.R. 2005)	37
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft</i> , 138 Wn. App. 854 (2007)	30
<i>Washington State Phys. Ins. Exch. & Assoc. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299 (1993)	7, 32, 49

RULES

CR 11	passim
CR 12(e).....	passim
CR 37	passim
CR 41	passim
